
1

Notice of Meeting
BASINGSTOKE CANAL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 26 February 2015 
Time 10.05 am

[There will be an informal public question time before 
the meeting commencing at 10.00am.]

Place: Mytchett Canal Centre, Mytchett Place Road, Mytchett, Surrey, GU16 6DD

Contact: George Foster
(Room 122, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2DN.
Tel: 020 8541 9122, Email: victoria.lower@surreycc.gov.uk)
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related 
documents]

Fax: 020 8541 9005 DX: 31509 KINGSTON
Minicom: 020 8541 8914

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, eg large 
print or braille, or another language please either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic 
Services, Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email george.foster@surreycc.gov.uk. 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you have any special 
requirements, please contact George Foster on 020 85213 2732.

Hampshire County Council Surrey County Council
Councillor Keith Chapman 
Councillor John Bennison
Councillor Brian Gurden
Councillor John Wall

Mrs Linda Kemeny 
Ben Carasco 
Mr Chris Pitt 
Mr Colin Kemp

Hampshire Districts: Surrey Districts:
Hart District Council
Councillor Simon Ambler
Councillor Jonathan Glen
Rushmoor Borough Council
Councillor Les Taylor
Councillor J H Marsh

Guildford Borough Council 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Runnymede Borough Council 
Councillor J M Edwards
Surrey Heath Borough Council
Councillor Paul Ilnicki
Woking Borough Council
Councillor K M Davis

Special Interest Groups
Basingstoke Canal Society
Martin Leech
Mr P Riley
Parish Councils
Alastair Clark
Residential Boat Owners Association
Julia Jacs

Natural England
Adam Wallace
Inland Waterways Association 
Gareth Jones 
John Cale Canal Cruises
John Cale
Basingstoke Canal Canoe Club
Liz Murnaghan



2

AGENDA

PART  1 - IN  PUBLIC

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 16 OCTOBER 2014

The minutes will be available in the meeting room half an hour 
before the start of the meeting.

(Pages 1 - 16)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Notes:
 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the 
interest of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil 
partner, or a person with whom the member is living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom the member is living 
as if they were civil partners and the member is aware they 
have the interest.

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on 
the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the 
Register.

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive either any questions or 
petitions.

Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00 noon 

four working days before the meeting [Friday 20 
February 2015]

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before 
the meeting [Thursday 19 February 2015].

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the 
meeting, and no petitions have been received.

5 FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT (Pages 17 - 26)

6 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT UPDATE (Pages 27 - 28)

7 REPORT ON HOUSEBOATS (Pages 29 - 30)



3

8 REPORT ON UNPOWERED BOATS (Pages 31 - 34)

9 COMBINED CANAL MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 35 - 46)

10 BASINGSTOKE CANAL SOCIETY REPORT (Pages 47 - 50)

11 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on the 25 June 2015

David McNulty
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 18 February 2015

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BASINGSTOKE CANAL JOINT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 16 October 2014 at 
Mytchett Canal Centre, Mytchett Place Road, Mytchett, Surrey, GU16 6DD. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Hampshire County Council Surrey County Council 
Councillor Keith Chapman (Chairman) 
Councillor John Bennison 
Councillor Brian Gurden 
Councillor John Wall  
 

Mrs Linda Kemeny 
Mr Chris Pitt 
 

Hampshire Districts: Surrey Districts: 
Hart District Council 
Councillor Simon Ambler 
Councillor Stephen Gorys  
Rushmoor Borough Council 
Councillor Les Taylor  
Councillor J H Marsh 

Guildford Borough Council  
Councillor Gordon Jackson  
Runnymede Borough Council  
Councillor J M Edwards 
Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Ilnicki 
Woking Borough Council 
Councillor K Davis 

 
 
Special Interest Groups 
 
Basingstoke Canal Society 
Martin Leech 
Mr P Riley 
Parish Councils 
Alastair Clark 
Residential Boat Owners Association 
Julia Jacs 
  

 
 
 
 
Natural England 
Adam Wallace 
Inland Waterways Association  
Gareth Jones  
John Cale Canal Cruises  
John Cale 
Basingstoke Canal Boating Club 
Liz Murnaghan  

 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 9 

22/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Ben Carasco, Adam Wallace, John Cale, Colin 
Kemp and Gordon Jackson. 
 
Michael Sydney substituted for Ben Carasco.  
 

• At the next meeting of the JMC the Chairman asked for a discussion 
around ‘substitutions’ to take place.  

 
23/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING:26 JUNE 2014  [Item 2] 

 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In reference to points 6 and 7 under Item 2 of the minutes, officers 
explained that the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) had been 
ratified by the JMC. It was for every individual authority represented on 
the JMC to ratify the MOA.  
 

2. The Chairman asked for an Item to be included at the next JMC’s 
meeting to look at which authorities had ratified the MOA.  
 

3. It was asked that supplementary questions referred to in point 5 of the 
minutes be circulated to members of the JMC (these are attached to 
the minutes).  

 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None  
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

24/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none.  
 

25/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A question had been received from a member of the public; an answer 
had been tabled at the meeting. The Chairman explained that John 
Cale had been contacted and asked if he wanted to continue with his 
position on the JMC.   
 

2. A question had been received from a member of the committee; an 
answer had been tabled at the meeting. The canal manager explained 

Page 2

2



Page 3 of 9 

that the service was planning to purchase a mower to allow for 
additional areas of cut. At the moment there was a contractor who 
doing this work but the BCA could only pay for 11km of towpath to be 
cut per year as there was not much revenue available to do this work.  
 

3. The Strategic Manager explained that a mowing machine would be 
jointly purchased by Surrey and Hampshire from capital budgets. 
  

 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

26/14 FINANCE REPORT: OUT-TURN FORECAST 2014/15 AND FORWARD 
BUDGET 2015/16  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
Jane Lovett, Finance Business Partner, Hampshire County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Finance Business Partner who 
explained that £45,000 would be drawn from the reserve to cover the 
cost of a tree survey. The original budget savings identified at £29,345 
had been covered with contributions from individual partner authorities 
in 2015/16 being based on the previous formula contribution.  
 

2. A member of the committee explained that as part of the MOA, Surrey 
Heath had agreed to contribute £10,000 to the canal but as of yet had 
not contributed any funds to the canal. The member had written a 
letter to Surrey Heath on 22 September 2014 asking them to explain 
their position with regards to funding.  

 
3. A member queried whether Surrey Heath had ever agreed to the 

formula set out for funding in the MOA. It was further queried why 
Guildford BC had not contributed its full funding to the canal.  

 
4. It was stated that the funding formula had been agreed by Runnymede 

BC but a decision had been taken to reduce funding allocated to the 
canal due to various financial pressures.  
 

5. The Countryside Group Manager explained that work had been 
commissioned on the economic benefits of the canal which would be 
forwarded to other local authorities. Some members stated that work 
on economic benefits of the canal were readily available.    

 
Resolved:  
 

1 Members supported the out-turn forecast for 2014/15. 
 

2 The proposed budget for 2015/16 was agreed and accepted. 

Page 3

2



Page 4 of 9 

 
3 That all partner authorities be urged to make their full contributions 

and to honour the agreed scale contributions for 2014/15 and 
2015/16. 

 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None  
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

27/14 SSSI CONDITION STATUS REPORT  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
James Taylor, Strategic Manager – Basingstoke Canal 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Strategic Manager who explained 
the purpose of the report was to ask the committee to give officers the 
authority to request Natural England to re-asses the SSSI formal 
condition status as recommended by the Conservation steering group. 
Work undertaken by Dr Eaton concluded that the SSSI had improved 
to ‘unfavorable recovering’.  This was a very good status for the canal.  
 

2. Members queried what evidence there was to say that the canal was 
in ‘unfavorable recovering’. The Strategic Manager explained that 
there was an area of  the Canal in the Fleet which had long been 
devoid of aquatic plants that had shown signs of re-colonisation by 
Milfoil, and this was principally the evidence which had moved the 
Canal towards ‘unfavorable recovering’ status. 
 

3. It was explained that to get the canal to SSSI ‘favorable’ condition 
would be very difficult with the primary problem being tree shade.  

 
Resolved:  
 
The JMC authorised officers to submit Dr Eaton’s report together with a letter 
requesting Natural England to re-assess the officiall
[...]
etry 
system would be around £60,000 but the running costs for this system 
would be low. 

 
 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None  
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 
 

29/14 CANAL MANAGEMENT REPORT  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  

Page 5

2



Page 6 of 9 

 
Phil Riley, Basingstoke Canal Society 
 
Martin Leech, Basingstoke Canal Society 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. An update on the canal was given by the Basingstoke Canal Society 
member.  Recent work on the canal was discussed in great detail 
including the successful work undertaken on the canal this summer.  
 

2. It was commented on the need for the canal to be recognised in local 
plans of each district and borough. The Chairman explained that the 
service was in the process of collating the status of all local plans and 
checking whether the canal was included in these. The Chairman 
stated that officers would report back on this. 
 

3. A member stated that the CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) 
schedule was organised by officers and that there was capacity for the 
Canal to be included in local CIL schedules, but it frequently wasn’t 
included. It was recognised that funds from CIL were being used on 
schooling and local infrastructure. It was felt that neighbourhood plans 
and forums would make a difference to where money from CIL was 
spent.  
 

4.  A member stated that the CIL schedule was ever changing and that 
officers should be approached in order to have work added to the 
schedule.  
 

5. The Chairman thanked the Basingstoke Canal Society for all their hard 
work.  
 

6. The purchase of the John Pinkerton II canal boat was financed 
through legacies left to the Canal Society.   
 

 
11.30 Cllr J H Marsh left the meeting 
 
 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
For officers to check the status of the canal in the local plans of district and 
boroughs.  
 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

30/14 BASINGSTOKE CANAL SOCIETY REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 

Page 6

2



Page 7 of 9 

Officers:  
 
Phil Riley, Basingstoke Canal Society 
 
Martin Leech, Basingstoke Canal Society 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

7. An update on the canal was given by the Basingstoke Canal Society 
member.  Recent work on the canal was discussed in great detail 
including the successful work undertaken on the canal this summer.  
 

8. It was commented on the need for the canal to be recognised in local 
plans of each district and borough. The Chairman explained that the 
service was in the process of collating the status of all local plans and 
checking whether the canal was included in these. The Chairman 
stated that officers would report back on this. 
 

9. A member stated that the CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) 
schedule was organised by officers and that there was capacity for the 
Canal to be included in local CIL schedules, but it frequently wasn’t 
included. It was recognised that funds from CIL were being used on 
schooling and local infrastructure. It was felt that neighbourhood plans 
and forums would make a difference to where money from CIL was 
spent.  
 

10.  A member stated that the CIL schedule was ever changing and that 
officers should be approached in order to have work added to the 
schedule.  
 

11. The Chairman thanked the Basingstoke Canal Society for all their hard 
work.  
 

12. The purchase of the John Pinkerton II canal boat was financed 
through legacies left to the Canal Society.   
 

 
11.30 Cllr J H Marsh left the meeting 
 
 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
For officers to check the status of the canal in the local plans of district and 
boroughs.  
 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

2



Page 8 of 9 

31/14 CANAL CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
James Taylor, Strategic Manager – Basingstoke Canal 
 

Lisa Creaye-Griffin, Countryside Group Manager (Surrey County Council) 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A report was tabled at the meeting. The report updated Members on 
the progress of David Morley Associates to provide an economic 
scheme for the redevelopment of the Canal Centre site and future 
income proposals. It was explained that the service had not gone out 
to consultation on the proposal. It was explained that the Canal as a 
whole was under resourced and that income only amounted for a 
proportion of the BCA’s budget; the work was needed to be done to 
improve income generation.  
 

2. An informal consultation had taken place with the Canoe Club; the 
feedback received was taken on board. It was recognised that a 
number of other stakeholders including neighbours close to the site 
would be consulted in due course.  
 

3. It was stated that there would be an emphasis on sustainable energy 
especially as SCC policy aims at a BREEAM standard of “very good” 
or where possible “excellent”.  
 

4. There was concern that funding from district and boroughs could 
possibly reduce once the economic generation scheme had been 
agreed.  
 

5. The Chairman commented on the positive step forward with these 
plans in place. In the past there had been complaints around the lack 
of facilities but it was very good to see the centre moving forward.  
 

6. The cost of paying David Morley Associates to provide an economic 
scheme and business plan was in the region of £98,000.    
 

7. It was stated that it was possible that SCC might fund the whole 
project as the project was economically sustainable and would cover 
its capital repayment and interest costs. It was commented that 
surplus from the site would go back into the Canal management 
budgets.  

 
8. Some Members felt the current proposals were not ambitious enough 

especially in terms of catering facilities on site. Officers were asked to 
look at the redevelopment work being done on canals in other parts of 
the country. The Strategic Manager explained that the catering 
consultant working with DMA had looked at what would bring the most 
economic benefit to the site.  

Page 8

2



Page 9 of 9 

 
9. As the site was only 5.5 hectares in size, consultants were limited on 

what they could do on site.   
 

10. In terms of parking, consultants had agreed that there would be 
significant benefit from a small car parking charge. Members 
recognised that this could be a problem for some visitors.  
 

11. Members asked that the proposals should include a lay-by style 
boating facility so potential visitors from the canal can stop and enjoy 
the site. 
 

12. It was recognised that the redevelopment of the Canal Centre would 
be vital for the successful future of the Canal as a whole. Partnership 
arrangements with various stakeholders including neighbors of the site 
needed to be considered going forward. 
 

13. The Countryside Group Manager explained that a progress report on 
the Canal would be going to the Surrey County Council Environment 
and Transport Select Committee in December.  
 

 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None 
 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

22/14 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The next meeting will be held on 26 February 2015 at 10am.  
 
 
 

23/14 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The next meeting will be held on 26 February 2015 at 10am.  
 
 
 
 Chairman 

Page 9

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

2



Item 4 – Member Questions 

From Mr John Cale (John Cale Canal Cruises) 
 
1. What disciplinary procedures do the JMC have in place for errant tenants / 

stakeholders of Surrey / Hampshire C.C / BCA? What protocols need to be 
followed by both parties & what appeals process is in place? 

 
Response: 
 
The JMC is a joint committee of the constituent local
[...]
ice will be continually 
staffed for safety and waterfront staff will also be able to offer assistance to disabled persons wishing to 
use the service.

5.4 Careful consideration has been given as to whether a hoist for wheelchair users should be purchased, 
however, this is likely to cost approximately £4500 - around 1/5 of the set up cost for the whole 
operation. Given previous experience which indicates that there is little demand from wheelchair users it 
is considered that this is not a reasonable adjustment to the service at the outset – but this decision will 
be reviewed annually.

5.5 The overall assessment of providing an equal service to people with disability is therefore considered to 
be low. 

5.6 The hourly charge rate is for hire of the boat and not per person; this enables a family of up to four 
people to hire a boat for a reasonable cost. There are currently no car parking charges at the Canal 
Centre and there are good links to public transport – 20 minutes walk from Ash Vale railway station; the 
impact on low and no income families is therefore considered low.

5.7 There are considered to be no other equalities issues.  

6 Crime & disorder implications
6.1 The boats and equipment will be stored in a secure unit, the Centre has CCTV on-site.
6.2 Boats will not be hired to persons who are or appear to be under the influence of drink or drugs. 
6.3 A refundable deposit will be obtained for every hire which will cover the cost of any damage/loss 

occurred.

7 Conclusion and recommendation
7.1 As stated previously revenue is likely to be closer to income generated at 37.5% capacity which over a 

five year period amounts to £109,305.
7.2  The BCA running the boat business would ensure that all profits go towards the upkeep of the Canal. 

8 What happens next
8.1 The BCA will obtain written quotes from all suppliers and order equipment.
8.2 Recruitment will begin once approval has been given.
8.3 The BCA will establish on-site boat management sys

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BASINGSTOKE CANAL JOINT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.05 am on 26 February 2015 at 
Mytchett Canal Centre, Mytchett Place Road, Mytchett, Surrey, GU16 6DD. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Hampshire County Council Surrey County Council 
Councillor Keith Chapman (Chairman) 
Councillor John Bennison 
Councillor Brian Gurden 
Councillor Elaine Still 
 

Mr Ben Carasco 
Mrs Linda Kemeny 
Mr Colin Kemp 
Mr Chris Pitt 
 

Hampshire Districts: Surrey Districts: 
Hart District Council 
Councillor Simon Ambler 
Councillor Jonathan Glen 
Rushmoor Borough Council 
Councillor David Welch 
Councillor J H Marsh 

Guildford Borough Council  
Councillor Gordon Jackson  
Runnymede Borough Council  
Councillor J M Edwards 
Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Ilnicki 
Woking Borough Council 
Councillor K Davis 

Special Interest Groups 
Basingstoke Canal Society 
Martin Leech 
Mr P Riley 
Parish Councils 
Alastair Clark 
Basingstoke Canal Houseboat Owners 
Mr Denis Betro 

Natural England 
Adam Wallace 
Inland Waterways Association  
Paul Roper/Gareth Jones  
Business Interests 
Galleon Marine/Accessible Boating 
Basingstoke Canal Boating Club 
Steve Dallen 
 

 



Page 2 of 7 

33/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from John Cale, Stephen Gorys and John Wall. 
 
Martin Bowers substituted for John Cale.  
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 

1. At the next meeting of the JMC in June 2015 the Chairman asked for a 
paper to be prepared on ‘substitutions’.  

 
 

34/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 16 OCTOBER 2014  [Item 2] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman requested that, as a result of some inaccuracies, the 
minutes from 16 October 2014 JMC be reissued at the next meeting 
on 25 June 2015.    

 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 

1. For the minutes of 16 October 2014 to be reconsidered at the 25 June 
2015 meeting.  

 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

35/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none.  
 
 

36/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A question was asked by a member of the public with regards to 
stones being thrown from the Canal towpath. The Chairman explained 
that this would be looked into. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: None 
 

37/14 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT  [Item 5] 
 



Page 3 of 7 

Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
Jane Lovett, Finance Business Partner, Hampshire County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers proposed that the third bullet point in paragraph 1.1 of the 
Executive Summary be removed from the report. 
 

2. Officers summarised the Financial Update Report, drawing particular 
attention to a recent break-in which resulted in £10,000 damages. The 
Committee was informed that the cost of setting up an unpowered 
boat hire business were not included in the figures as it was covered in 
a separate report on the agenda, but should Members agree to the 
proposal there was sufficient in reserves to cover the proposed 
expenditure. Members responded by questioning officers over 
increases in security since the break-in and inquired as to whether the 
damaged equipment was insured. Officers assured Members that 
security measures had been improved to prevent further break-ins and 
informed the Committee that the damaged equipment was 
considerable old.  
 

3. Members drew attention to paragraph 5 and questioned officers over 
Natural England’s role in supporting grants for nature conservation 
projects on the Canal. One Member expressed the opinion that more 
should be done to encourage Natural England to provide financial 
support and not place unnecessary hurdles in the way of grant 
payments. Officers responded by highlighting that the problems 
referred to in the report were inherited administrative errors made on 
behalf of the Basingstoke Canal Authority (BCA) who were responsible 
for securing the HLS (Higher Level Stewardship) funding. Officers 
informed Members that the majority of the Natural England HLS 
scheme was partial grant funding (30%-50%) and therefore in order to 
secure the grant the BCA’s resources had to be directed to delivering 
schemes which might not otherwise be the highest priority. Officers 
also commented that the BCA’s staff resources were unable to deliver 
two comprehensive HLS schemes at the same time. 
 

4. Members discussed Surrey Heath and Runnymede’s low financial 
contribution to the JMC; this was acknowledged by the Chairman. In 
conjunction with this, some Members asked the Chairman for an 
update on Fleet Town Councils’ membership to the Basingstoke Canal 
Joint Management Committee (JMC), as it was felt that their level of 
financial input warranted membership. The Chairman informed the 
Committee that a meeting between himself and a representative of 
Fleet Town Council had been arranged to discuss the matter.  

 
 
 
 
 
Resolved:  
 



Page 4 of 7 

1. Members supported the out-turn forecast for 2014/15. 
 

2. Members supported the change in the revenue draw on reserves 
in 2014/15 and 2015/16.  
 

 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 

1. For the Committee Officer to remove the third bullet point in paragraph 
1.1 of the Executive Summary. 

 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

38/14 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
James Taylor, Strategic Manager Basingstoke Canal - Surrey & Hampshire 
County Councils 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers updated Members on the progress around partner authorities 
ratifying the revision to the Memorandum of Agreement (MoA), as per 
requested at the last Committee. Members were informed that only 
Runnymede had ratified the MoA; with some members choosing to 
wait until after the election, or after seeking further legal advice.  
 

2. The Chairman notified Members that there would be an update on the 
MoA at the next meeting.    

 
Resolved: The report was noted 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None  
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

39/14 HOUSEBOAT INCOME UPDATE PAPER  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
Lisa Creaye-Griffin, Countryside Group Manager (Surrey County Council) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members welcomed the proposed transfer of net income from the 
Houseboats to the BCA, but questions were raised around the high 
management and maintenance costs. The Vice Chairman assured 



Page 5 of 7 

Members that the finances had been carefully reviewed and the 
transfer was a positive step. 
  

2. A question was raised regarding what assurance there was that 
Surrey County Council (SCC) would not reduce it’s grant to the BCA in 
the future. Both the Chairman and Vice Chairman responded by 
stating that this is an unforeseen eventuality that cannot be 
guaranteed.   

 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None  
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

40/14 UNPOWERED BOAT OPERATION - DECISION PAPER  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
James Taylor, Strategic Manager Basingstoke Canal -  Surrey & Hampshire 
County Councils 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Officer thanked Fiona Shipp and Dean Wall for their help 
preparing the business case for an unpowered boat operation at the 
Canal Centre. 
 

2. Martin Bowers, representative for John Cale, stated that paragraph 1.1 
was inaccurate, as John Cale Canal Cruises (JCCC) had not declined 
to discuss any revision in licence terms. Increased costs through new 
arrangements had made it difficult for the company to operate on the 
canal. The Chairman stated that discussion represented a commercial 
concern and did not belong within the core business of the JMC.    
 

3. Members questioned whether staff running costs (represented in 
figure 4) covered public liability. Officers informed Members that public 
liability was covered.  

 
Resolved:   
 

1. Members supported the resolution that that revenue is likely to be 
closer to income generated at 37.5% capacity, which amounts to 
£109.305 over a five year period. 
 

2. The Committee supported the resolution that the BCA running the boat 
business would ensure that all profit go towards the upkeep of the 
Canal. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: As per report  
 
Committee next steps: None. 



Page 6 of 7 

 
 

41/14 CANAL MANAGEMENT REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Officers:  
 
Fiona Shipp, Canal Manager – Basingstoke Canal Authority 
 
James Taylor, Strategic Manager Basingstoke Canal – Surrey & Hampshire 
County Councils 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee discussed the filming which had taken place on the 
Canal and questioned officers on their managerial and pricing strategy 
regarding this. Officers responded by stating that the BCA charged for 
use on a case-by-case basis. 
 

2. Members raised questions regarding the condition of the Canal, 
especially through Woking. Members highlighted that Woking Borough 
Council had paid the full sum to the Canal partnership and has raised 
the issue with BCA. Officers informed the Committee that the part of 
the Canal that runs through Woking has been identified as a priority 
area for vegetation management and maintenance. 
 

3. Members asked when the JBA Consulting report which was quoted in 
the report as providing “stakeholder consultation exercise” would be 
published. Members asked for more information on the role JBA was 
playing as it was unclear from the report, and asked as to the 
company’s background, along with information around how this will 
impact the JMC. Officers informed the Committee that JBA had a 
background of working with inland waterways and had evaluated the 
physical assets, economic, health and wellbeing and environmental 
value and potential of the Canal; their report is still being finalised. 
 

4. One Member queried when the section of the towpath near 
Dogmersfield Landslip will be reopened. Officers informed Members 
that a risk assessment has been done and that the BCA are looking to 
reopen the towpath by Easter. 
  

5. Officers were asked about the Mytchett site redevelopment, as this 
was not mentioned in the report. Officers informed Members that this 
was still in consultation with the architects and that an update should 
be expected by the next JMC on June 25 2015.  
 
 

6. The Committee discussed the risk register contained within Annexe 1 
of the report; Members felt it was too long and overcomplicated. 
Officers responded that these were the corporate risk assessments 
required by each owning authority covering their ownership of the 
Canal. One Member suggested that a simplified risk register be 
prepared for the Canal partnership / BCA. The Chairman of the 
Committee agreed and recommended that Officers simplify the risk 
register for the BCA before presenting it to the JMC.        



Page 7 of 7 

 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 

1. For Officers to develop a risk register for the BCA before presenting it 
to the JMC. 

 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

42/14 THE BASINGSTOKE CANAL SOCIETY REPORT  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses:  
 

Philip Riley, Chairman – Basingstoke Canal Society 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the Basingstoke Canal Society (BCS), reiterated the 
need to cleanup the Canal around the Woking area, as it impacted 
the future plans of the BCS. This included a replica barge based at 
Woking and boating events, all of which are hindered by the 
overgrown Duckweed in the canal.    

 
Resolved:  The report was noted 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

43/14 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The next meeting will be held on 25 June 2015 at 10am.  
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


